
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Cherry Foreman  
Tel: 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

                                           
 

Shared Services Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 27th January, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Cheshire West and Chester Council HQ, 58 Nicholas Street, 

Chester, CH1 2NP 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interest in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports contained within 

the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, and one against, with a limit of 
three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any person wishing to speak would give prior notice 
to the Democratic Services Officer named below. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2011. 

 
5. Shared Service Position Statement  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 
 To note the position statement, and to endorse the transition logs for the Learning Resource 

Network and Autism Support. 
 

Public Document Pack



6. Financial Review 2011-2012  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 To note the outturn position relating to current shared service arrangements. 

 
7. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
 
 

8. Shared Service Voluntary Redundancies   
 
 Report to follow. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 25th November, 2011 in Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Mason (Chairman) 
Councillor L Ford (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, M Jones, L Riley and S Parker (for Cllr Mike Jones). 
 
OFFICERS 
Cheshire East Council 
Lisa Quinn – Director of Finance and Business Services 
Julie Openshaw – Legal Team Leader 
Steven Wilcock – Finance Lead  
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Julie Gill – Director of Resources 
Amanda Ridge – Transformation Project Manager 

 
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Jones. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2011 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

21 MID YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report summarising the mid year performance for all 
long term shared services set against their 2010-13 business plans.  The report 
focused on delivery in the current year noting where targets were being achieved 
and highlighting areas of emerging challenge.   
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



The remaining long term shared services include HR and Finance, ICT, Farms 
Estates, Emergency Planning, Archives, Libraries Specialist Support, Rural 
Touring Network and the Youth Offending Service; all being rated amber bar the 
last two which were green.  The reasons for each individual rating were 
discussed these being factors as slippage in service delivery and/or budget 
forcasting which might result in an overspend at year end.   
 
In considering the archives service it was commented that both Halton and 
Warrington Councils needed to be included in any future discussions as they 
were both directly involved through a previous Cheshire County re organisation 
for which different legacy arrangements applied. 
 
It was noted that benchmarking data, shown in Appendix 1 of the report, had 
been improved thus providing a more robust approach to risk management; 
Members were requested to direct any particular queries on the detailed 
information to the Transformation Manager.   
 
Appendix 2 of the report gave a detailed break down of the budget challenge for 
2012-13 and, with regard to the Farms Estate, it was noted that a detailed review 
was to be carried out.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Shared Services mid year report for 2011-12 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

Councillor P Mason (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
______________________________________________________________  
Date of Meeting: 27 January 2012 
Report of: Cheshire East – Director of Finance and Business Services 

Cheshire West & Chester – Director of Resources 
Subject/Title: Shared Service Position Statement and Termination of 

Sharing Arrangements 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the current position of the shared service 

arrangements between Cheshire East (CE) and Cheshire West and Chester 
Councils (CWAC).  In particular it highlights those short term shared services 
that have recently disaggregated to enable a transition to separate delivery 
arrangements in each Council as planned. 
 

1.2 Appendix 1 provides a summarised position statement on all current shared 
service arrangements.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members note the overall position statement relating to current shared 

service arrangements. 
 
2.2 That Members endorse the Learning Resource Network and Autism Support 

Shared Service Transition Logs. 
 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The position statement aims to ensure that the Joint Committee are up to 

speed on recent developments concerning shared service arrangements. 
 
3.2 The proposed termination of the transitional shared services listed have been 

agreed with operational managers from both Councils and the shared service 
managers in accordance with the general shared service governance.  
. 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 This report relates to shared services that operate across both Cheshire East 

and Cheshire West and Chester so all wards are affected in both Councils. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1  Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
7.1 The sharing arrangements for the Autism Support Shared Service concluded 

on 31 August 2011.  Budgets have been updated for each council and final 
year end position agreed. 
 

7.2 The sharing arrangements for the Learning Resource Network were 
concluded on 30 Sep
[...]
e formally agree the termination of these sharing 
arrangements.  

 
12.2 These include the Autism Support Shared Service and the Learning Resource 

Network and completed transition logs can be found in Appendix 2 and 3 
respectively.   

 
12.3 Transitional activity continues in several other areas as noted in Appendix 1. 
 
13.0 Conclusion 
 
13.1 Good progress has been made on delivering the shared service agenda across 

Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester Councils.  Activity to terminate 
short term arrangements is proceeding to plan although finalising the 
associated processes is taking a little longer than expected in practice.     

 
14.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writers: 

 
 Officer: Lisa Quinn, Director of Finance and Business Services – Cheshire East 
Council / Julie Gill, Director of Resources – Cheshire West & Chester Council  
Tel No: 01270 686628 / 01244 977830 
Email: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk / Julie.gill@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk   
 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 7th October 2008 
Cheshire West and Chester Executive Report – Joint Liaison Committee 
Recommendations: Caretaker and Nominated Councils; Shared Services: Service 
Delivery Option; Shared Back Office Services – 15th October 2009 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 3rd March 2009 
Cheshire West and Chester Executive Report – Shared Services – 18th March 2009 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 23rd March 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report –10th June 2009 

Page 5



Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 13th July 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 3rd September 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 30th September 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 26th October 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 26th November 2009 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 3rd February 2010 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 12th March 2010 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 31st March 2010 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 28th May 2010 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 16th July 2010 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 17 September 2010 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 29 October 2010 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 26th November 2010 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 7th January 2011 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 25th February 2011 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 18th March 2011 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 29th July 2011 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 30th September 2011 
Cheshire Shared Services Joint Committee Report – 25th November 2011 
 
 
Documents are available for inspection at: 
Cheshire East Democratic Services 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 
or:  
Cheshire West & Chester Democratic Services 
HQ Building, 
Nicholas Street, 
Chester, 
CH1 2NP 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



APPENDIX 1 - CHESHIRE SHARED SERVICES: POSITION SUMMARY – 08.12.11 

SERVICE NAME REVIEW / END CURRENT STATUS 

HR and Finance 

 

N/A 

ICT N/A 

Occupational Health N/A 

These shared services are currently being considered for transfer to a separate legal entity to facilitate greater 
collaboration with partners and to increase trading potential to generating further efficiencies for CE and CWAC.  The 
development of the SLE will also resolve several HR issues which are set to be further complicated by revisions to 
Terms and Conditions in CE and CWAC.   To support this, an outline business case and visioning brief have been 
developed and discussed with the Joint Management Team (JMT) and Joint Committee who have both approved the 
concept in principle. 
[...]
or West, further 
discussions required to resolve 

Complete 

 

 

Complete 

CA/VH will oversee any 
necessary completions in 

  

P
age 16



 

Service Checklist 7 

Component Phase 1 – Plan 

(service to complete) 

Phase 2 – Execute 

(service to complete) 

Phase 3 – Closedown 

(Service Directorates to 
complete) 

Risk Rating 

(to be completed 
by JOB) 

Reason 

(to be completed by JOB 

 

Ensure that LRN has been 
properly closed down: 
Partnership Agreement, MOU 

 

 

 

 

 

To ensure that legal 
requirements in delivering 
alternative arrangements in CE 
and CWAC are considered 

who administers each of the 
pan Cheshire contracts. 

 

LRN has been dissolved as 
per 4.11 of partnership 
agreement. 

Skills for Care MOU lapses 
when LRN ceases a 
partnership. 

 

CWaC, Legal advice is being 
sought as part of the options 
appraisal that is taking place. 

Legal advice also being sought 
in CE. 

 

line with agreements 

 

Complete 

 

 

 

 

Legal representation from 
both CE and CWAC are 
satisfied with the final 
delivery arrangements in 
each council. 

 

 

P
age 17



P
age 18

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
______________________________________________________________  
Date of Meeting: 27 January 2012 
Report of: Cheshire East – Director of Finance and Business Services 

Cheshire West & Chester – Director of Resources 
Subject/Title: Updated Financial Review – 2011-12 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 2011-12 is the third operating year for many of the Shared Services. This report 

summarises the current forecast outturn position for Shared Services for 2011-12 at 
the Third Quarter point (based on actual expenditure as at the end of November 
2011). 
 

1.2 Full details of the outturn projection for individual shared services are shown at 
Appendix 1.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members note the overall outturn position relating to current shared service 

arrangements. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The position statement aims to ensure that the Joint Committee are up to speed on 

recent developments concerning shared service arrangements. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 This report relates to shared services that operate across both Cheshire East and 

Cheshire West and Chester so all wards are affected in both Councils. 
 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1  Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
  - Health 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
7.1 None 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



8.0 Financial Implications (Summary Outturn Forecast 2011-12) 
 
8.1  As part of producing and reporting on the 2011-12 third review of the financial 

position, each Shared Service has been reviewed and a summary of actual costs to 
date and forecast outturn positions for each service agreed. This outturn forecast is 
then split according to the respective cost sharing arrangement for each service. 
This has then been compared to the 2011-12 budgets for each Authority to produce 
a budgetary variance and forecast outturn position. 

 
Full details of the outturn projection for individual shared services are shown at 
Appendix 1. The table below provides details of the Shared Services collective 
position as at the final outturn position. 

 
 

2011-12 Projected 
Outturn 
(@ TQR) 
£000 

Budget 
£000 

Variance 
-under/over 
(@TQR) 
£000 

 Variance 
-under/over 
(@MYR) 
£000 

Total Cost 16,090 13,458 2,632  2,688 

East Cost Share 7,799 6,208 1,591  1,619 

West Cost Share 8,291 7,250 1,041  1,069 
 
 
8.2 Summary of Key Issues 
 
 8.2.1 Those Shared Services with significant forecast budgetary variances (i.e. those 

with total budget variances in excess of £100K) are summarised in the table 
below and explained fur
[...]
ed as a “significant” risk and as a 
result is regularly monitored. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 2011-12 has seen a significant reduction in the number of shared services going 

forward with only 11 formal shared services now being reported on, and of these, 9 
remain on-going (following the closure in August and September 2011 of the Autism 
Support Service and the Highways Maintenance Contract respectively). 

 
12.0 Conclusion 
 
12.1 Cheshire East  

Within Cheshire East, the 2011-12 Shared Services outturn reveals a projected 
overspend of £1.591m.  The majority of this overspend (£1,278m) relates to the ICT 
Shared Service with approximately half relating to the shortfall on deliverable 
development hours chargeable to capital schemes, with the remainder arising from 
the difference between the east operational budget and the current cost base of the 
service.  

 
The remainder of the over spend relates primarily to the HR & Finance Service and 
this is broadly in line with expectations. It will be tackled by reducing costs through a 
combination of increased compliance with corporate processes and new 
developments enabled by the Oracle system upgrade.  

 
 
12.2 Cheshire West & Chester  

The overall Shared Service projected outturn for Cheshire West and Chester of 
£1.041m overspend relates primarily to the ICT Shared Service position which is 
partially offset by a number of underspends within other Shared Services. 

 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writers: 

 
 Officer: Lisa Quinn, Director of Finance and Business Services – Cheshire East Council / 
Julie Gill, Director of Resources – Cheshire West & Chester Council  
Tel No: 01270 686628 / 01244 977830 
Email: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk / Julie.gill@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk   
 
 
 

Page 23



 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 7th October 2008 
C
[...]
he service are currently operating at minimal level of resources due 
to reduced grant funding and are unable to absorb workloads due to 
staff absence (currently 3 long term); this is being covered by 
extensions of temporary contracts.

TOTAL 4,367,024 14,191,804 16,090,582 13,458,177 2,632,405 O 7,799,408 6,207,932 1,591,476 O 1,619,498 1,512,638 8,291,174 7,250,245 1,040,929 O 1,068,641 1,113,234

O

TQR position 2011-12

Share of 
Total 

Projected 
net cost

Share of 
Total 

projected 
net costTotal 

Projected net 
cost

Total Projected 
Variance

Variance 
TQR

For info. 
Variance 

FQR

For info. 
Variance 

FQR

WEST COST SHARE  + VARIANCE EAST COST SHARE  + VARIANCE 

Variance 
TQR

For info. 
Variance 

MYR

19/01/12 E:\mgtest\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\5\1\AI00015155\$ayig5tha.xls Page 1

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Shared Service Position Statement
	Appendix 1 - Summary_at_08 12 11-Final Version
	Appendix 2 - Transition_Log_Autism-Final Version
	Appendix 3 - Transition_Log_LRN-Final Version

	6 Financial Review 2011-2012
	Appendix 1-Shared_Services_TQR-v2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 27th January, 2012 at Cheshire West and Chester Council 

HQ, 58 Nicholas Street, Chester, CH1 2NP 
 

PRESENT 
Councillor P Mason (Chairman) 
Councillor L Ford (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, M Jones, L Riley and H Manley (for Cllr Mike Jones 
CWAC). 
 
OFFICERS 
Cheshire East Council 
Lisa Quinn – Director of Finance and Business Services 
Julie Openshaw – Legal Team Leader 
Debbie Wain – HR Delivery 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Simon Goacher – Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Julie Gill – Director of Resources 
Claire Jones – Finance Manager 
Amanda Ridge – Transformation Project Manager 
Deborah Ridgely – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Shared Services 
John Callan – ICT Shared Service 
Jackie Gray – Shared Services Manager 
 
22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Jones (CWAC).  
Councillor Herbert Manley attended as his substitute. 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of he meeting held on  25 November 2011 be approved as a 
correct record.   
 
 



26 SHARED SERVICE POSITION STATEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report summarising the current position of the 
shared service arrangements between Cheshire East (CE) and Cheshire West 
and Chester Councils (CWAC).  In particular it highlighted those short term 
shared services that had recently disaggregated to enable a transition to 
separate delivery arrangements in each Council as planned.  An appendix to the 
report detailed the position on all current shared service arrangements.  
 
It was reported that an Archives Review meeting was due to be held in the near 
future and it was hoped that an update on the Youth Offending Service would be 
available at the next meeting.  Discussions were ongoing regarding the 
International Unit and the termination of the lease for the Brussels Office. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the overall position statement relating to current shared service 
arrangements be noted. 

 
2. That the Learning Resource Network and Autism Support Shared Service 

Transition Logs be endorsed. 
 

27 FINANCIAL REVIEW 2011-2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report summarising the forecast outturn for the third 
quarter of 2011-12; it was noted that this was the third year of operation for many 
of the shared services.  An appendix to the report detailed the projection for 
individual services. 
 
The Director of Finance and Business Services (CE) referred to the regular 
reports that were made to the Committee and to ongoing discussions aimed at 
improving the overall situation.   The position concerning the ICT service was 
discussed, for which new operating models were being investigated; the level of 
future demand was also discussed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the overall outturn position relating to current shared service arrangements 
be noted. 
 
 

28 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 
 



29 SHARED SERVICE VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCIES  
 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Director of Finance and 
Business Services (CE) and the Director of Resources (CWAC). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to the request for the funding of the one-off costs for ICT 
Shared Service redundancies and for work to commence on preparing 
Compromise Agreements for those colleagues accepted for Voluntary 
Redundancy. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.35 pm 
 

Councillor P Mason (Chairman) 
 

 


